

No. 22-1074

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGE SHEETZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal,  
Third Appellate District*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Pratik A. Shah  
Z.W. Julius Chen  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

David Livingston  
Kathleen A. Markham  
COUNTY OF EL DORADO  
330 Fair Lane  
Placerville, CA 95667

Glen C. Hansen  
ABBOTT & KINDERMANN  
INC.  
2100 21st Street, Suite A  
Sacramento, CA 95818

Aileen M. McGrath  
*Counsel of Record*  
Zach ZhenHe Tan  
Michael Weisbuch  
Hilda Kajbaf  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
100 Pine Street, Suite 3200  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 765-9500  
amcgrath@akingump.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
County of El Dorado, California*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Factual Background ..... 3

    B. Procedural History ..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. *NOLLAN, DOLAN, AND KOONTZ DO NOT APPLY TO THE COUNTY’S IMPACT FEE*.... 19

    A. This Court’s Precedents Respect The Takings Clause While Preserving Governments’ Substantial Land Use Authority..... 19

    B. A Legislative Impact Fee Schedule Governing Groups Of Similar Properties Comports With This Court’s Precedents..... 23

    C. Petitioner Ignores The Limits On The *Nollan/Dolan* Rule And Misrepresents The Decision Below ..... 25

II. NEITHER THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL-CONDITIONS DOCTRINE NOR THE TAKINGS CLAUSE SUPPORTS EXTENDING *NOLLAN/DOLAN* TO THE COUNTY’S FEE ..... 29

A.	The County’s Fee Does Not Implicate The Unconstitutional-Conditions Doctrine.....	29
1.	<i>This Court’s “special application” of the unconstitutional-conditions doctrine prevents circumvention of the Takings Clause.</i> .....	30
2.	<i>The County’s impact fee would not be a taking if imposed directly.</i> .....	31
B.	The County’s Fee Does Not Contravene The Takings Clause’s Purpose Of Protecting Individual Landowners From Bearing Unfair Burdens.....	36
1.	<i>Legislative fee schedules do not present the risks associated with ad-hoc administrative processes.</i> .....	36
2.	<i>Legislative impact fees are functionally indistinguishable from other land use measures.</i> .....	38
III.	PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR A PARCEL-SPECIFIC RULE MUST BE REJECTED.....	43
A.	Requiring Individualized Review Of Legislative Fee Schedules Would Be Unworkable .....	43
B.	An Expanded Constitutional Rule Is Unnecessary Given Existing Federal And State Safeguards.....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>American Furniture Warehouse Co. v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 425 P.3d 1099 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018) .....	26
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. County of Harnett</i> , 876 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. 2022) .....	46
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	37
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	32, 36
<i>B.A.M. Dev., L.L.C. v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 282 P.3d 41 (Utah 2012) .....	45
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	32, 34, 35
<i>Boatworks v. City of Alameda</i> , 247 Cal. Rptr. 3d 159 (Ct. App. 2019) .....	49, 50
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	32
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	29

<i>Crawford v. County Council of Prince George’s Cnty., 290 A.3d 571 (Md. 2023)</i> .....	7
<i>Cresta Bella, LP v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist., 160 Cal. Rptr. 3d 437 (Ct. App. 2013)</i> .....	50
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel Cnty., 182 A.3d 798 (Md. 2018)</i> .....	26
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)</i> .....	15, 20, 22, 23, 24, 31, 36, 43, 45
<i>Douglass Props. II, LLC v. City of Olympia, 479 P.3d 1200 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021)</i> .....	26, 35
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)</i> .....	32
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City, 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)</i> .....	23, 24, 27, 37, 49
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton, 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021)</i> .....	46
<i>Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)</i> .....	37
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, 369 U.S. 590 (1962)</i> .....	40
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock, 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	46

<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. City of Scottsdale,</i> 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997).....	26, 35
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton &amp; the Mia. Valley v. City of Beavercreek,</i> 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000).....	46
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Tulare/Kings Cntys., Inc. v. City of Lemoore,</i> 112 Cal. Rptr. 3d 7 (Ct. App. 2010) .....	50
<i>Homebuilders Ass’n of Metro. Portland v. Tualatin Hills Park &amp; Recreation Dist.,</i> 62 P.3d 404 (Or. Ct. App. 2003).....	26
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage Dist.,</i> 239 U.S. 254 (1915) .....	34, 39, 40, 42
<i>Knight v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.,</i> 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	35, 36
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	15, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.,</i> 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001).....	26, 27
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	30
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	28, 31

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	48
<i>Mira Mar Dev. Corp. v. City of Coppell</i> , 421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013).....	47
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017) .....	38, 47
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	42
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	16, 19, 20, 21, 30
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) .....	30
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	48
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	40
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	30
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	32
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002) .....	23, 24, 37



<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	30
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	39, 40, 42
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	48
<i>Village of Belle Terres v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	39
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	39
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898) .....	33
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	48
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	32
<i>West Linn Corp. Park LLC v. City of W. Linn</i> , 240 P.3d 29 (Or. 2010) .....	35

**STATUTES:**

CAL. GOV'T CODE  
    §§ 66000 *et seq.* ..... 13  
    § 66001(a) ..... 49  
    § 66001(g) ..... 49  
  
CAL. PUB. RES. CODE § 30212(a)..... 28  
  
COLO. REV. STAT. § 29-20-104.5(1) ..... 48  
  
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 5-8-5..... 49  
  
OR. REV. STAT. § 223.307(2)..... 49  
  
WASH. REV. CODE § 82.02.050(4)..... 49

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Sullivan, Kathleen M., *Unconstitutional  
Conditions*, 102 HARV. L. REV. 1413  
(1989) ..... 30
